
PARISH COUNCIL 

CHRISTOPHER L. ROBERTS 
Chairman, At- Large, Div. A 

EL TON M. LAGASSE 
At- Large, Div. B 

RICKY J, TEMPLET 
Council District 1 

PAUL D. JOHNSTON 
Council District 2 

MARK D. SPEARS 
Council District 3 

E. "BEN" ZAHN Ill 
Council District 4 

CYNTHIA LEE - SHENG 
Council District 5 

WESTBANK 
POST OFFICE BOX 9 

GRETNA, LA 70054 
(504) 364-2600 

EASTBANK 
POST OFFICE BOX 10242 

JEFFERSON, LA 70181-0242 
(504) 736-6600 

SONNY BURMASTER 
Chief of Slaff 

EULA A. LOPEZ 
Parish Clerk 

OFFICE OF THE CLERK 
GRETNA, LA 70054 

(504) 364-2626 

· JEFFERSON PARISH 
LOUISIANA 

OFFICE OF THE COUNCIL 

July 6, 2015 

Ms. Detrich Hebert, Director 
Dept of Community Development 
Yenni Bldg ., Suite 605 
Jefferson, LA 

Dear Ms.Hebert : 

Enclosed for your records is Amendment No. 1 with Compliance One 
Consulting, LLC., dated July 2, 2015 for Section 3 Compliance 
Consulting Services, for the Department of Community Development, as 
authorized by Resolution No. 125088 adopted by the Council on 
Wednesday, June 10, 2015. 

Yours truly, 

f~z~s 
Jefferson Parish Co(mcll 

EAUgl 

Enclosure 

RTran
Sticky Note
scanned 7/8/2015 



On the motion of Mr. Lagasse, seconded by Mr. Johnston, the following resolution 
was offered: 

RESOLUTION NO. 125088 
A resolution ratifying Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement between the Parish of 

Jefferson and Compliance One Consulting, LLC to provide U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Section 3 Compliance Consulting 
Services, and other similarly related matters for the Parish of Jefferson to add 
additional funding of $65,000.00, bringing the total contract cap to $75,000.00. 
(Parishwide) 

WHEREAS, the Parish entered into an Agreement with Compliance One 
Consulting, LLC on March 16, 2015, pursuant to Resolution No. 124299 with a contract 
cap of $10,000; and 

WHEREAS, there is a need to provide additional funds to the Agreement to allow 
Compliance One Consulting, LLC to fully review the Parish's past Section 3 efforts and 
formulate a plan for the Parish's compliance with U.S. Housing and Urban Development 
Section 3 regulations in the future; and 

WHEREAS, additional funding in the amount of $65,000.00 will be added to the 
current contract amount. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Jefferson Parish Council of 
Jefferson Parish , Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Parish : 

SECTION 1. That Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement between the Parish of 
Jefferson and Compliance One Consulting, LLC. to provide U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Section 3 Compliance Consulting 
Services, and other similarly related matters for the Parish of Jefferson to add 
$65,000.00 to the previous amount, for a total of $75,000.00 is hereby ratified . 

SECTION 2. The expenditures associated with this amendment shall be made 
as follows: $65,000.00 from Account No. 21310-1195-139-7331-13124-500. 

SECTION 3. That the Chairman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his 
absence the Vice-Chairman, be and they are, hereby authorized to execute any and all 
documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution. 

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was 
as follows: 

YEAS: 6 NAYS: None ABSENT: (1) Roberts 
This resolution was declared to be adopted this the 1 oth day of June, 2015. 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO THE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

THE PARISH OF JEFFERSON 

AND 

COMPLIANCE ONE CONSULTING, LLC 

CONTRACT NO. 55-0014851 

STATE OF LOUISIANA 
PARISH OF JEFFERSON 

This amendment made and entered into on this J_~y of ~ f , 2015, by and 

between the Jefferson Parish Council, hereinafter called PARISH, represented -herein by its Council 

Chairman, Christopher L. Roberts, duly authorized to act by virtue of Resolution No. 1250W, 
adopted Sune. l 01 '20 IS' , which is made a part hereof, and Compliance One Consulting, LLC, 

represented herein by Georgia Collier-Bolling. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants contained in this 

Amendment, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

SECTION 5- FINANCIAL MATIERS 

Delete section b) Payments. in its entirety and replace with the following: 

"b) Payments. PARISH shall pay FIRM on a net thirty {30} basis from the date of receipt by 

PARISH. The annual contract cap shall not exceed Seventy-Five Thousand 00/100 Dollars 

($75,000.00)." 

All other terms and conditions of the contract will remain unchanged and in full force and effect except 

as amended herein. d 
Thus done and signed on thL day of :J«l.j 
of the undersigned competent witnesses. 

, 2015, in four originals, in the presence 



Statement of Qualifications 

AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF J tr/,;( UJ tq f 16l. 

PARISH/COUNTY OF -=zi (;,,flt tit <l;, if--

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally came and appeared: ta €..or;ti~ 
Co {( ( ev--E 011 i ~ 4-' ' (Affiantl.. who after being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that 

1'1-;ndt~ k_ ('c,., ~l,'0.11<:.a... . o"""-
he/she is the fully authorized ??aµ t-g_,$et-t~'6·~ of (on 9t.s lii'~ 1 LI- L (Entity), 

the party who submitted a Statement of Qualifications (SOQ) to {j 1. J&p f. ~'h Zt"b t:? 'f( 
/_ J.. ~/ ;k lo.,°l'~"'"(q ' <l f 
lA f ~ /df/{J,.'f 4 o I t{lf R, L . 3 ,C Clz<iulf,.H.1 ~€'7Vt~Briefly describe the services the SOQ 

, f ( 

will cover), to the Parish of Jefferson. 

Affi.ant further said: 

Campaign Contribution Disclosures 

(Choose A Q! B, if option A is indicated please include the required 

attachment): 

Choice A ---

ChoiceB ~ 

1of4 

Attached hereto is a list of all campaign contributions, including 
the date and amount of each contribution, made to current or 
former elected officials of the Parish of Jefferson by Entity, 
Affiant, and/or officers, directors and owners, including 
employees, owning 25% or more of the Entity during the two-year 
period immediately preceding the date of this affidavit or the 
current term of the elected official, whichever is greater. Further, 
Entity, Affiant, and/or Entity Owners have not made any 
contributions to or in support of current or former members of the 
Jefferson Parish Council or the Jefferson Parish President through 
or in the name of another person or legal entity, either directly or 
indirectly. 

there are NO campaign contributions made which would require 
disclosure under Choice A of this section. 

Updated: 02.27.2014 



Affiant further said: 

Debt Disclosures 
(Choose A .Q! B, if option A is indicated please include the required 

attachment): 

Choice A ---

ChoiceB .$ 
Affiant further said: 

Attached hereto is a list of all debts owed by the affiant to any 
elected or appointed official of the Parish of Jefferson, and any and 
all debts owed by any elected or appointed official of the Parish to 
the Affiant. 

There are NO debts which would require disclosure under Choice 
A of this section. 

Solicitation of Campaign Contribution Disclosures 

(Choose A .Q! B, if option A is indicated please include the required 

attachment): 

Choice A ---

ChoiceB-A 

2of4 

Attached hereto is a list of all elected officials of the Parish of 
Jefferson, whether still holding office at the time of the affidavit or 
not, where the elected official, individually, either by telephone or 

by personal contact, solicited a campaign contribution or other 
monetary consideration from the Entity, including the Entity's 
officers, directors and owners, and employees owning twenty-five 
percent (25%) or more of the Entity, during the two-year period 
immediately preceding the date the affidavit is signed. Further, to 
the extent known to the Affiant, the date of any such solicitation is 
included on the attached list. 

there are NO solicitations for campaign contributions which would 
require disclosure under Choice A of this section. 

Updated: 02.27.2014 



Affiant further said: 

Subcontractor Disclosures 
(Choose A Q! B, if option A is indicated please include the required 

attachment): 

Choice A ---

ChoiceB --4_ 

Affiant further said that attached is a listing of all subcontractors, 
excluding full time employees, who may assist in providing 
professional services for the aforementioned SOQ. 

There are NO subcontractors which would require disclosure under 
Choice A of this section. 

Affiant further said: 

3of4 

That Affiant has employed no person, corporation, firm, association, or other 
organization, either directly or indirectly, to secure the public contract under which he 
received payment, other than persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services 
in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or 
project or in securing the public contract were in the regular course of their duties for 
Affiant; and 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.] 

Updated: 02.27.2014 



That no part of the contract price received by Affiant was paid or will be paid to any 
person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization for soliciting the contract, 
other than the payment of their normal compensation to persons regularly employed by 
the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition 
of the public building or project were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant. 

~f1f~ 
~*_o-

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME 

ON THE '..g , -llDA y OF !(a. 'Y ' 20 I< 
<J 

No 

JMtJr-tre, dL 
Printed Name of Notary 

C(J_. /D I 
Notary/Bar Roll Number 

My commission expires a,,,1- 111_4 o&ti K 

4 of4 

.............. 
.... •' oMIR '1

1, 
....... ,"?'-~ ••••••••• s-o/ ',, 

.. .J •• ~ '( p,,. ' .. 
~ .··-:<..t'- vs··. 4:.. 
•. o~<'..-:·· ,. : :~ .... o·. :. - . . -
:(/): A :<: 
-~~ ~ . :....J-
~ ~.-··:'o .. .. ,,.c::, ...... _: .,,.,. .. : 
,~,;><.L. fl,'·~,. 
",, );,,•·-:~NO.~ ••• ·~(,j f 

,, ---,A4A~·•••••,,,...._~ , .. '' . ..,,viAN'< 'I" r ,, 
'•• •'' ............ 

Updated: 02.27.2014 



.· 

~ 

Insurance Declaration Affidavit 
Automotive 

STATE OFhpVv\.~"~ APFIDAVIT 

PARISH/COUNTY OF ~~~ 

undersigned authority, personally came and appeared, 

to Jefferson Parish. 

Affiant further said: 

(1) That entity does not own automobiles or use automobiles in the furtherance of the 
services provided under the contract. 

(2) That if the entity obtains automobiles or begins to use automobiles in the furtherance of 
the services provided under the contract, affiant will notify Jefferson Parish and obtain 
the proper coverage. 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCR)BED 
BEFO~S -:2--r--
DAY OF .c=; 20 I ~ . .... -

.. ".: · ·· ~R:)\~U 

'};,( ~:;,~t.~'))) 
\ .. ·~: · •· •.. .ctil!\.V·~·" .:;..'~· ;.'-···>" /,,.,._ ........... . t'i·~-:::· v, 

"=··\ . ' "' .-i~:· · ····N·f ?8·~ · 1~1 
~---~?;...d:.~: ~~l~-~i) I" Updat~'CI : -1.10.2013 

I 

J 



tl 

............... 
>" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I OA TE (lllU>ONYYY) 

111212015 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(SJ, AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certlRcate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy{lts) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, 1ub]ect to 
tht tenns and condlUons of the policy, certain pollclH may require an endorsemont A st.tement on this C4trt1Hcate do111 not confer rlghll to the 
certificate holder In llau of such •ndoraoment(aJ, 

PRODUC!R W."Mlr~"·' 
Amstalt lnsutance Agency 
1175 Old Spanish Trail 

~~~ e-•· 985•646·0211 1~:~M•••985-646-4842 

SIJdell, LA 70458 
~~D'J~u. 

IHSUltl!lllS'I AFFORDING COVERAGE NAtC I 

INSURERA : EVANSTON INSURANCE co. 
1HSURED INSURER II : 

COMPLIANCE ONE CONSUL TING, LLC lHSUflERC: 
GEORGIA COWER·BOWNG 

IHSUREAO: 753 KOSiMAYER AVENUE 
IMSUR!U ' LWCC SLIDEU, LA 70458 
1HSURERF 1 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER~ 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATeD. NOlWTHSTANDING Nrf REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COHOmOH OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WlH RESPECT TO WilCH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS • 

iii~ 1VPE OF INSURANCE '··-- 1~-- POtlCV NIJllat!R . ,~~ ,~SU~ UlllTS 

OEN!IW. UAlllUTY EACH OCCURRENCE s $1,000,000 

7 COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABllJTY =~MYE~~~. s $100,000 

A : :J Wlus.MADE [{]OCCUR x E0858952 Pl/10/15 01/10/16 MEOEXPIAIN cne-1 s $5,000 

PERSOHAL& AfJVINJ\JRY s $1,000,000 ....._ 
GENERAL AGGREGATE s s1.ooo.ooo - $1,000,000 

7iN'LloGGRnE UMIT n PER: PROOUCTS·COMPIOPAGG S 

POUCY ':.,~ LOC PROF LIABILITY s $1 ,000,000 
AUTOllOllLE UAWTY 1..UMalNEl?.~NOl.t 1.JMll 

1u~ .. s -
NliAUlO BOOILY INJURY (Pw penal) $ - AU.OY.flED .-- SCHEOUlED l!OOILY INJURY (i:o.r llCddol\I) S - AUTOS -AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 
N()N.OVltlED r.e.~,~E $ - - AUTOS 

s 
UlllllB.1.A LIAll HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s -
!XCl!$SUAI CL.AIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 
llE[) I I RETEHTIONS s 

WORKERS COllPENIAllOH ./ IT~tJNsl IOJ~ 
AllD EJll'lOYUS" UAlllUlY YIN 

E MY l'llCIPlllETOlllPARTNERJEXECUTIVE [!] NIA 4'08569-A Pl/10/15 01/10/16 
E.L EACHACOOENT s $100,000 

Offie&IWEMlllR EXCWD£D? 
(ll&ndlllWy Ill NM) £.L. OISEASE ·EA EMPLOYEE $ $100,000 

gr~=~OPERATIONSbob' £.L DISEASE• POUCY LIMIT $ $500,000 

DESCRIPTION DF OPEllA110HSI LOCATIONS I VEHICLES IAltath ACORD 101, Addlllon•I Aeon111b Schotlulo, ll .,.,... ,,.C19 It NqulroclJ 

CONSULTING 
ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT NAMING CERTIFICATE HOLDER APPLICABLE TO 
SPECIFIED GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE 

CERTIRCATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

THE PARISH OF JEFFERSON, 1rs DISTRICTS, 
DEPARTMENTS, & AGENCIES UNDER THE DIRECTION OF 
THE PARISH PRESIDENT & THE PARISH 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
TIIE EXPIRATION DATE lHEREOF, NO"l]r..E WUd1 BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVJsrQfrsl 

1221 ELMWOOD PARK BLVD., SUITE 605 
JEFFERSON, LA 70123 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 

AtmlORIZED ~PRESEHTATM! 

AMSTATE INSURANCE AGENCY: 

© 1988-2010 ACORD C 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

r---) 



• 

INSURANCE BINDER 

~
£TERMS AND CONDITIONS Of' Tiii! CONFIRMATION OF INS\lRANCE MA\' NOT cor.trl.Y wm1 THE SPECIFICATIONS 
DallnED FOR CONSIDERATION. Pl.EASE READ THIS CONl'IRl\tATION CAREFUi.i.\' AND COfllPARE rr wm1 ANY QUOTE AND 
DallSSION DOCUM!NTSAND REVIEW TIIE POIJCY FORMS FOR 'l'HE ACTUAL COVERAGES PROVIDED. 

ACCORDANCE wm1 YOUR INSTRUCTIONS. AND l.'11 RELIANCE UPON TUE STATEMENTS MADE •Y THE RETAIL BROKER IN 
IE INSVKED'SAPPUCATIONISUBl\USSI~ WE JL\VEOBT.\INED INS\lRANCEAT YOUR REQUEST AS FOLLOWS; 

DATE ISSUED: 

PRODUCER; 

INSURED: 

INSURER: 

POLICVNO.: 

COVERAGE: 

Jan IS, 201 S 

AMSTATE INS. -#70091 
POBOX486 
Slidell, LA 704'59 

CompliaDce One Consultlog, LLC. 
753 Kostmaycr Ave: 
Slidell, LA 70458 

Essex Insurance Compnny 

£0853952 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

PQLICJ P£RIOD: 1/10/2015 TO 1/10/2016 
DBM: 365 

12:0J A.M.S'?ANDARDTIME AT THE LOCATION ADDRESSOFTllE NAflllro INSURED. Tiits INSURANCE BINDE1l WILL 8£ TERAllNATEI> 
AND SUfERSEDED UPON DEUVElt\' OF THE FORMAL roUC\'(1£5) ISSUED TO REPLACE IT. 

LIMITS: 

DEDUCTIBLE: 

PREMIUM: 

fmt 

IAXE5: 

s1.ooo.ooo 
included 
$1,000,000 
$100,000 
ss.ooo 
sso.ooo 
s1.ooo.ooo 
Sl,000,000 

General Aggregate 
Products & Completed OperatiOr\S 
Each Occurrence 
Damages 10 Premises Rented To You 
Medical Payments 
Supp Payment A. Breach Mitigation Expense 
Prof cssional - Each Claim 
Professional - Aggregate 

$500 Bodily lqjury and Property Damage Each and Every Clatm Including 
Loss Adjustment Expenses 
S2.soo PL deductible 

$1,926.00 

$150.00 

$103.80 



TOTAL: $2,179.80 

TERMS I CONQITIONS: 
(a) ENDORSEMENT§ I NOTABLE EXCLUSIONS: 

(b) AmCHMENTS/ SUBJECT TO: 
all fonns and endorsements follow the company issued quote. 

(c) ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLY PER FORM 

(d) 25% or S250 MINIMUM EARNED PREMIUM, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, AT INCEPTION UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW: 
25·~ 

NO FLAT CANCELLATIONS 

COMMISSION: 10% 

:CEL1.AT10N1 THIS POUCY IS liUIJECf TO 111E CANCt:LLATION raOVlSIONS AS FOUND IN THI POUCY(IES) OR 
anFJCAT!(S) CURRENTLY IN USE DY TllE INSURER. TllF. INSURANCI EFJl'ECTID UNDER TJlf. INSURER'S BINDER CAN JI! 
NC:XLUD DY TUE INSURER (SUBJECT TO STATIJTOR\' REGULATIONS) av l'IAIUNG, TO TIIE INSURED AT TH£ ADDRESS 

'ATED ON TllE FACE OF nus CONFIRt.IATION OP INSURANCE. WRITl'EN NOTICE STATING WHEN SUCH CAHC£Ll.\T10H 
IALL IE EFFECTIVE. IN THE EVENT OF CAHCEu.ATION BY nu: INSURED, THE EARH!D PREMIUM WOULD BE SUBJECT TO 
IE MINIMUM PREt.UUM 1F APl'UCA ILE. 

HS CONFIRt.IATION OF INSURANCE IS ISSUED BASED UPON Tiit INSURER'S AGREEMENT TO BIND AND IS ISSUED BY TIIE 
OtRSIGNEDWmlOUT ANY UAllUTV WllA'l'SOEVER AS AN INSURF.R. 

Wtm1~#:CMSJl'10 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Da,•ld Wells 

TOTAL NUMBER OF rAC£51 a 
INSURED: CompliAnrt Ont CHsulllaa:, LLC. 

DATE ISSUED: January JS, 2015 


